# 501817553 02/12/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GBG Corporation	12/20/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ONYX FIVE, LLC
Street Address:	5213 Venecia Drive
City:	Bossier City
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	71111

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D392364

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (201)348-1067 Phone: 347-426-7112

Email: joseph@jpapatentlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Joseph P. Aiena
Address Line 1: 258 Half Moon Court

Address Line 4: West New York, NEW JERSEY 07093

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph P. Aiena

Total Attachments: 1

source=GBG to OnyxFive#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027689 FRAME: 0958

## Assignment of Patent

Whereas, GBG CORPORATION, a corporation of Ohio having offices at 3335 Hazel Park Place Dayton, Ohio 45406 (hereafter "Assignor"), desires and agrees to sell, transfer and assign the entire right title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements relating to a GUN SAFETY SHIELD for which a United States Patent was issued on March 17, 1998, U.S. Design Patent No. 392,364. For "GUN SAFETY SHIELD", and

Whereas, ONYX FIVE, LLC, a Louisiana entity, herein referred to as assignee, whose address is 5213 Venecia Drive, Bossier City, Louisiana 71111, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and entire right, title, and interest to said invention and U.S. Design Patent No. 392,364 in the United States and all countries throughout the world including the assignment and transfer of the full and entire right, title and interest to all claims and actions for any past infringements, present infringements, and future infringement. Assignor also sells, transfers and assigns unto said assignee the full and entire right, title, and interest to any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations and extensions thereof, and the full and entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations and extensions thereof, including the entire right, title and interest to sue for any past infringements, present infringements, and future infringement. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grants registered patent attorney Joseph P. Aiena the power to insert on this document any identification which may be necessary or desired to reference the property being transferred under the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation purposes.

EXECUTED THIS 20day of Dec., 2010, at	Bossi	er Parish,La
		12/20/10
Donald E. Trapps, CEO of GBG CORPORA	TION	Date
State of Louisiana SS:  County of Bossier Parish  Before me personally appeared said individual a has free act and deed this 20 day of Dec. 2  Notary Public	nd ackno 0_10 Seal	wledged the foregoing instrument to be
Page	l of l	

PATENT REEL: 027689 FRAME: 0959

**RECORDED: 02/12/2012**